
 

 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
FRIDAY, 18 JULY 2025 
 
3.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
MARCH 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622424 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 

1   Appointment of Chairman for the Municipal Year  
 

2   To receive apologies for absence  
 

3   Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year  
 

4   Previous minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held 12 September 2024.  
 

5   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified.  
 

6   To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting  
 

7   Domestic Abuse Support (employee) Policy and Procedure (Pages 7 - 36) 
 
For members to review policy and procedures outlining how the Council will support 
staff who are survivors of domestic abuse.   
 

8   Health and Safety Annual Report 2024/25 (Pages 37 - 52) 
 
This report provides the Employment Committee with an overview of the Council’s 
Health & Safety Annual Report for 2024/25.   
 

9   Items which the Chairman has under Item 5 deemed urgent  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
CONFIDENTIAL - ITEMS COMPRISING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
To exclude the public (including the press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for 
the following proposition to be moved and adopted: “that the public be excluded from the 
meeting for Items which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) as indicated.” 
 

10   Economic Growth Service - Confidential (Pages 53 - 70) 
 
To provide the Employment Committee with a proposal in respect of the future 
structure of the Economic Growth Service. 
 

Thursday, 10 July 2025 
 
Members:  Councillor I Benney, Councillor G Christy, Councillor J Clark, Councillor Mrs M Davis, 

Councillor A Gowler, Councillor S Imafidon and Councillor Dr H Nawaz 



 
 

EMPLOYMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
THURSDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2024 - 4.00 
PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor G Christy (Chairman), Councillor Dr H Nawaz (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor J Clark, Councillor Mrs M Davis and Councillor A Gowler 
 
Officers in attendance: Sam Anthony (Head of HR and OD), Aarron Locks (Shared Service CCTV 
Manager) and Jo Goodrum (Member Services & Governance Officer) 
 
EC1/24 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Nawaz, seconded by Councillor Mrs Davis and resolved that 
Councillor Gary Christy be elected as the Chairman of the Employment Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2024/25.  
 
EC2/24 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting of 7 August 2024 were agreed and signed. 
 
Sam Anthony stated that at the previous meeting the committee had asked for an update to be 
provided with regards to the recruitment situation in the Planning department. She advised that, 
since last October, there has been quite a successful recruitment process with no further 
resignations from the planning team, with the following posts now being filled and officers have 
taken up their role: 
 

• Head of Planning 
• Two Senior Planning Officers 
• Planning Policy Manager 
• Planning Policy Officer 
• Section 106 Officer 
• Enforcement Officer 

 
Sam Anthony explained that there are still four vacancies, which are being pursued, as follows: 
 

• Senior Planning Enforcement Officer 
• Senior Planning Officer 
• Principal Planning Officer 
• Tree Officer 

 
She explained that the adverts for the vacancies remain live on the Council’s website and on the 
social media channels along with the Municipal Journal publication who are supporting the 
council’s recruitment adverts.  
 
Sam Anthony added that the new Head of Planning, Matthew Leigh, is currently reviewing working 
practices to incorporate some emerging ideas and practices on the reduction of contract staff 
within the planning service. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



EC3/24 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Christy, seconded by Councillor Gowler and resolved that Councillor 
Nawaz be elected as the Vice-Chairman of the Employment Committee for the Municipal Year 
2024/25.  
 
EC4/24 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 

 
Members considered the Health and Safety Annual report presented by Sam Anthony. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 

• Councillor Nawaz asked what the prognosis was for the 2 members of staff who fell from 
height? Sam Anthony explained that they were not injuries sustained as a result from a fall 
from a great height but were injuries as a result of staff not using the 3 points of contact 
system as they exited a works vehicle and that is classed as a fall from height. She added 
that one member of staff had an absence which was longer than 7 days and, therefore, that 
was then reportable. 

• Councillor Dr Nawaz referred to the increase in accidents which has occurred over the last 
year rising from 18 to 26 which is an increase of 44% which is a quite significant increase. 
He asked for an explanation with regards to what preventative steps have been taken to 
reduce those numbers? Sam Anthony explained that every accident is fully investigated by 
the individuals Line Manager where the cause of the accident is identified and decided 
whether it could have been prevented and where there is a need for remedial training or 
guidance or coaching then that is delivered. She added that in some cases staff members 
will be retrained or readvised dependent on the circumstances and cause of the accident or 
incident. Sam Anthony explained that any accidents such as the road traffic accident 
caused by the sinkhole or potholes are 
[...]
and, in his view, the procedures 
and policies that are in place are working. He expressed the view that in a perfect world it 
would be nice to have no accidents or trips, however, they do happen. 

• Councillor Christy stated that when the report was reviewed last year it was highlighted that 
a lot of the near misses where not being recorded. He added that it is not good that the 
figures have increased but it is providing valuable data to be able to identify where 
mitigations can be put in place. Councillor Christy added that it is a very good report and the 

Page 4



effort that the team makes to ensure that the employees are all safe and looked after should 
in his view be applauded. 

• Councillor Gowler stated that with regards to near misses according to the data there is only 
one near miss, and he added that he has raised this previously that staff members need to 
be encouraged to report near misses. Sam Anthony stated that reporting of near misses is 
very important, and this was raised by the Health and Safety Panel at a recent meeting 
where all team members have been asked to promote the reporting of them. She made the 
point that it is not about blame it is about learning and educating including the education of 
what a near miss is and she added that a process for the promotion and educating people 
with regards to near misses will be undertaken shortly. 

• Councillor Gowler added that he has witnessed waste collection staff in other authorities 
running in order to collect bins and he asked whether the accidents which have taken place 
by our waste collection staff are as of a consequence of the staff being pushed and rushing 
to undertake their duties and then not looking where they are going. He added that he 
would like to think that the staff are given adequate time to undertake their role without 
having to run. Sam Anthony explained that at Fenland a task and finish approach used to be 
in operation 13 years ago, however, that operating 
[...]
. She added 
that with regards to the display screen equipment assessment she is aware that staff 
undertake e-learning, but she questioned whether staff are actually signed off to confirm 
that they have understood the training and associated risks. Sam Anthony stated that every 
single member of staff has to update their DSE assessment on an annual basis which 
includes the desk they use in the office and the desk that they use at home. She explained 
that the staff member completes the same process for both locations and confirm that they 
are happy and then their line manager signs it off and a copy is kept on their personal file. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Davis, seconded by Councillor Benney and AGREED to note 
the Council’s Health and Safety performance for 2023/24. 
 
 
 
 
4.30 pm                     Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
1 Purpose / Summary 
1.1 The Housing Options Team is working towards Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance 

(DAHA) accreditation for the council. The process entails evidencing our approach to 
domestic abuse survivors including producing relevant policy 

1.2 There is a requirement under DAHA accreditation that we will produce a policy and 
procedures outlining how we will support staff who are survivors of domestic abuse. The 
current procedures have been developed into a policy to meet the requirements and has 
been approved by Management Trade Union & Staff Partnership (MTSP).  

1.3  
2 Key Issues 
2.1 As part of the development of the policy, we carried out consultation with the Domestic 

Abuse Champions staff group, along with domestic abuse survivors with lived 
experience.  All agreed with the content of the document and were happy for it to be 
published on our intranet once approved. 

2.2 There are no financial resource implications in relation to implementing this policy. The 
service has been working to the policy as a procedure for some time. 

 

3 Recommendations 
3.1 Agreement is sought from Employment Committee to agree the policy 
 
Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Samantha Hoy 

Report Originator(s) Sarah Gove Housing & Communities Manager 

Contact Officer(s) Sarah Gove 
Sgove@fenland.gov.uk 01354 622372 

Background Papers N/A 

 
 
 

Agenda Item No: 7  

Committee: Employment Committee 

Date:  18 July 2025 

Report Title: Domestic Abuse Support (employee) policy and procedure 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Sgove@fenland.gov.uk


 

4 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES 
 
4.1 The Housing Options Team is working towards Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance 

(DAHA) accreditation for the council. The process entails evidencing our approach to 
domestic abuse survivors including producing relevant policy 

4.2 The accreditation will demonstrate how the council reaches and practices a range of 
standards when supporting and advising clients experiencing domestic abuse 

4.3 The intended outcome is to publish the document on the council’s intranet and to be 
available to all staff and managers for both awareness raising and support to teams. 

4.4 Training is being undertaken by all staff as part of our corporate training schedule.   
 

5 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The policy concerned is the Domestic Abuse Support (employee) policy and procedure. 
5.2 The policy and procedure is a guide for staff and managers to support colleagues who 

are experiencing domestic abuse.     
5.3 The document is based on good practice and meets the criteria set out by DAHA.  The 

accreditation process requires the document to be policy and procedures as opposed to 
procedures.  The current version was approved by MTSP on 29 July 2024 with the 
content unchanged.  

5.4 Training has been launched as part of a suite of mandatory training to be undertaken by 
all staff.  Two other levels of training have been undertaken by the council Domestic 
Abuse Champions (level 2 – intermediate) - and level 3 (
[...]
in time). 
• Change the location of where they work or consider a transfer. 
• Change the start and finish time of work hours. 
• Provide a security escort to and from a car/transport links. 

 
Safety while at work 

• Change the locks/codes to enter the workplace. 
• Consider a personal or workstation alarm. 
• Consider an alternative entrance to, or exit from the workplace, with a 

chaperone if required.  
• Consider screening access to the workplace. If possible and required, enable 

reception/security to identify the abuser (such as with a photo and their car 
registration) and advise them on what to do if the abuser arrives at the 
workplace. 

 
Communication safety 

• Review the security of all employee records and personal information. 
• Change email addresses/work phone number or divert incoming phone calls 

and emails. 
• Issue instructions to all staff not to reveal employees’ personal details or their 

whereabouts to anyone, including family members. 
 
Managing responsibilities at work  

• Consider flexible working or changing work patterns. 
• Adjust workload (extend deadlines, reassign responsibilities). 
• Consider additional support/supervision/debriefing sessions. 
• Provide special leave or time off during the day to attend appointments or 

court etc. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 July 2025 

Page 36



 
 
 
 
1.0  Purpose / Summary 
1.1 This report provides the Employment Committee with an overview of the 

Council’s Health & Safety performance for 2024/25. 
 
1.2 To enable effective management of health and safety, an employer is required 

to monitor and review its performance.  The purpose of this annual report is to 
comment on the Council’s health and safety performance during the period April 
2024 – March 2025. 

 
1.3 The scope of this report covers the key activities of updating / reviewing Council 

health and safety guidance documentation, accident statistics, health and 
safety training, occupational health (health surveillance) and a review of the 
progress with the Health and Safety Action Plan. 

 
 
2.0  Key Issues 
2.1  The Council has seen continued performance in health and safety, some of 
 the key points within the report are:   
 

• The total number of accidents has decreased to 17 recorded during the year 
(compared to 26 the previous year). 

• There was one injury/incident classed as ‘reportable injuries’ requiring reporting 
to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). 

• The ongoing delivery of the Council’s health and safety training programme, 
with 113 staff receiving various corporate health and safety training. 

• A programme continues to review/update the Council’s Health and Safety 
Codes of Practice, to ensure they remain suitable and sufficient for use. 

• Progress of the Health and Safety Action Plan (to 31 March 2025) and a 
summary of the work planned for 2025/2026 are included.  

 
 

Agenda Item 
No: 8  

Committee: Employment Committee 

Date:  18 July 2025 

Report Title: Health and Safety Annual Report 2024/25 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



3 Recommendations 
3.1 Employment Committee to note the Council’s performance for 2024/25 in the 

report, which has previously been presented to the Corporate Management 
Team and the Health and Safety Panel. 

 
 
Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden – Leader of the Council 
 

Report Originator(s) Sam Anthony - Head of HR, OD & Customer Services 
Email: santhony@fenland.gov.uk 
 
Tel: 01354 622268 

Contact Officer(s) Sam Anthony - Head of HR, OD & Customer Services 
Email: santhony@fenland.gov.uk 
Tel: 01354 622268 
 
Peter Catchpole – Corporate Director & Section 151 
Officer 
Email: petercatchpole@fenland.gov.uk 
Tel: 01354 622201 

Background Papers N/A 

 

Page 38

mailto:dvincent@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:santhony@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:petercatchpole@fenland.gov.uk


 

 
Corporate Health and Safety  

Annual Report  
 

2024-2025 
 
 

Page 39



Health and Safety Annu
[...]
ment, the Council provides two levels of first aid trained staff in its buildings. At 
Fenland Hall and the BASE, staff are fully trained First Aiders and are required to undergo three 
days initial training with re-qualification every three years. 
 
At the Business Centres, staff are trained in Emergency First Aid at Work, which is a one-day training 
course with re-qualification every three years. They also provide additional support at Fenland Hall. 
In addition to the above training, annual re-fresher first aid training is also provided.  
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



Health and Safety Annual Report 2024/25 7 

Numbers of First Aid Trained Staff 
 

Location 
 

First Aider Qualified Emergency First Aid 
at Work Qualified 

Fenland Hall 
 

6 14 

BASE 
 

3 9 

Business Centres 
 

2 8 
 

 
2.4.3 Mental Health First Aiders 
 
A total of 53 staff from across the Council have been trained and accredited by Mental Health First 
Aid England to assist staff who are experiencing mental health issues. 
 
A Mental Health First Aider is trained to be able to:  
 

• Understand the important factors affecting mental ill.  
• Identify the signs and symptoms for a range of mental health conditions.  
• Listen non-judgementally and hold supportive conversations using the Mental Health First 

Aid action plan. 
• Signpost people to professional help. 

 
2.5 Health and Safety Panel 
 
Health and safety committees give a structured approach to consultation.  They provide a forum 
where management and employees can work together to resolve any health and safety issues. 
Within the Council we have the Health and Safety Panel which meets quarterly, this is chaired by a 
Corporate Director, and comprises the Head of Human Resources, Health and Safety / Emergency 
Planning Manager, and 13 workplace “health and safety champions” across the Council including 
Trade Union representatives. 
 
The Panel approves codes of practice, reports and supports the Corporate Health and Safety
[...]

conjunction with the HR team. 

Continue to review and update 
information held/displayed. 

Ongoing 

 
 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Previous minutes
	7 Domestic Abuse Support (employee) Policy and Procedure
	Employment Committee Report DAHA Policy
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations
	4 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES
	5 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	CONSULTATION
	6 IMPLICATIONS

	Schedule A Assessing_ECIA - Domestic Abuse policy
	Schedule B Domestic Abuse Support (Employee) Policy

	8 Health and Safety Annual Report 2024/25
	Employment Committee H & S Annual Report Final
	1.0  Purpose / Summary
	2.0  Key Issues
	3 Recommendations
	Sam Anthony - Head of HR, OD & Customer Services

	Health and Safety Annual Report 2024-25 Final version
	Corporate Health and Safety Annual Report
	2024/2025
	1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	The table below sets out the accident figures by kind.
	*RIDDORS (reportable injuries)
	3.3 Reportable RIDDOR injuries, illnesses and dangerous occurrences involving Council employees.
	These figures are for injuries, illnesses and dangerous occurrences that are reportable to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). During 2024/25 there was 1 accident that was reportable to the HSE (over 7 Day Injuries), which did not require further i...
	3.4 Total annual lost working days
	Appendix 1 - Health and Safety Action Plan for 2024/2025

	Numbers Trained
	Course Type
	First Aider Qualified
	Location


	10 Economic Growth Service - Confidential



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

EMPLOYMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
FRIDAY, 18 JULY 2025 - 3.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Dr H Nawaz (Chairman), Councillor J Clark, Councillor Mrs M Davis and 
Councillor S Imafidon 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor I Benney and Councillor G Christy 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Sam Anthony (Head of HR and OD), Sarah Gove (Housing & 
Communities Manager), Anna Goodall (Assistant Director), Marie Harley (HR Business Partner), 
Aarron Locks (Shared Service CCTV Manager) and Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance 
Officer) 
 
EC1/25 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Mrs Davis, seconded by Councillor Imafidon and resolved that 
Councillor Gary Christy be elected as the Chairman of the Employment Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2025/26. 
 
EC2/25 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Imafidon, seconded by Councillor Mrs Davis and resolved that 
Councillor Nawaz be elected as the Vice-Chairman of the Employment Committee for the 
Municipal Year. 
 
In the absence of Councillor Christy, Councillor Nawaz chaired the meeting.   
 
EC3/25 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held 12 September 2024 were agreed and signed.  
 
EC4/25 DOMESTIC ABUSE SUPPORT (EMPLOYEE) POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

 
Members considered the Domestic Abuse Support (employee) Policy and Procedure report 
presented by Sarah Gove.   
 
Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows: 

• Councillor Mrs Davis asked if there are any scenarios when protecting a victim may put the 
Council at risk. Sarah Gove replied that the team would work with HR to ensure the Council’s 
interests are also protected. 

• Councillor Mrs Davis asked how the Council’s reputational risk would be managed if the person 
causing harm was an employee and the abuse became public. Sam Anthony advised that 
confidential information would not be shared, and the Council would work closely with the 
individual and victim.  

• Councillor Mrs Davis asked how data protection is ensured when recording disclosures and 
how information is kept confidential. Sarah Gove responded that anyone who uses the Housing 
Service could be for any number of elements, not just housing advice. All information is 
confidential and secure to the department on their internal system.  Sam Anthony added that if 
a disclosure is received, it will be recorded on file but kept under lock and key, however the 



Council has a duty to act once they know, so it would be discussed with that individual.  

• Councillor Mrs Davis asked what support is given beyond emergency situations, for example 
can a staff member be given extra leave or flexible working hours? Sam Anthony responded 
that there are several avenues of support such as compassionate leave, hybrid working, mental 
health support and the Employee Assistant Programme to name a few. Sarah Gove added that 
DAHA accreditation will give the team a comprehensive list of specialist organisations that they 
could work with, along with HR.  

• Councillor Imafidon asked for clarification on who is referred to as customers. Sam Anthony 
said that anyone making an approach, including staff, would be classed as a client. 

• Councillor Nawaz asked what the significance and advantage of DAHA accreditation would be. 
Sarah Gove replied that it is a positive national scheme, and accreditation would show that the 
Council takes domestic abuse seriously; it would also highlight that the authority is a creditable 
organisation, offering a very high standard of customer service.  

• Councillor Imafidon asked how long the process will take, what the costs are and what impact 
would local government reorganisation have on the accreditation.  Sarah Gove advised that 
accreditation lasts three years, which is timely in respect of LGR, but Peterborough are also 
seeking the accreditation. In terms of cost, it is being funded through a community safety 
partnership grant, which she believes is £3,000.  

• Councillor Nawaz said he notes this is an in-house provision and asked if all staff would be 
trained and if any action could be taken to assist a Fenland resident or user of council services. 
Sarah Gove said there are two elements to the accreditation; this report covers all staff across 
the organisation, but accreditation is for the benefit of both internal and external customers. If 
the policy is agreed today and then at Cabinet next Monday, that information will be published 
on the Council’s website. She added that unfortunately domestic abuse is one of the top three 
reasons that people contact the service.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Davis, seconded by Councillor Imafidon and AGREED the 
Domestic Abuse Support (employee) Policy and Procedure.    
 
EC5/25 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25 

 
Members considered the Health and Safety Annual Report presented by Sam Anthony and Aarron 
Locks. 
 
Aarron Locks explained that there is to be a review of the incident investigation process because 
there is evidence of inconsistency in how accidents have been investigated across the Council. 
The review will provide a clear structure to support managers more efficiently, but also with a view 
to inviting an external training provider to deliver managers with the tools they need to effectively 
investigate incidents concisely and accurately. Sam Anthony added that whilst the Council’s health 
and safety performance is very good, this will enhance it even more.   
 
Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows: 

• Councillor Mrs Davis asked how the effectiveness of e-learning is measured beyond 
completion. Sam Anthony responded that completion is tracked for the workforce, and during 
accident investigations will make sure that those individuals have completed their mandatory 
training, what they have learned from it and recommendations going forward. Aarron Locks 
added that when an incident happens within a service area, the training for that team will be 
reviewed and see if there is a link with the number of incidents based on lack of training within 
that.  

• Councillor Mrs Davis asked what governance controls are in place to ensure the audit and 
training programmes are in place and if tracking is the same across the board. Sam Anthony 
confirmed that the new system tracks who has completed the training and by when. This 
information is fed back to the Audit and Risk Management Committee.  

• Councillor Imafidon noted that there are six first-aid trained staff at Fenland Hall and one at 
each of the business centres at South Fens and the Boat House. He asked what would happen 



if either of the first aiders at the two business centres were absent, leaving them without any 
first aid cover. Sam Anthony responded that there is no legal obligation on the Council to 
provide a first aider at the business centres, but there will be someone on site with emergency 
first aid experience.  

• Councillor Mrs Davis said she noted only one near miss recorded on the accident report and 
asked how the Council can get staff to take reporting near misses as seriously as accidents. 
Aarron Locks said that he would also expect to see a higher number of near misses reported 
across the authority and will be pushing this to become part of FDC’s culture. In the meantime, 
the focus will be on encouraging staff working in high-risk areas to report such incidents.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Davis, seconded by Councillor Imafidon and AGREED to note 
the Council’s Health and Safety performance for 2024/25.   
 
EC6/25 ECONOMIC GROWTH SERVICE - CONFIDENTIAL 

 
Members considered the Economic Growth Service report presented by Anna Goodall. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Davis, seconded by Councillor Imafidon and AGREED the 
report recommendations. 
 
(Members resolved to exclude the public for this item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972).  
 
 
 
 
3.57 pm                     Chairman 


